
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 December 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Manzoor Hussain (Deputy Chair), Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 5 December 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
June 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 - 1 July to 30 September 2023 (Pages 7 - 42) 

5. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 43 - 59) 

6. Admitted Body Status (Pages 61 - 62) 

7. Independent Advisor- LGPS Update (Pages 63 - 69) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=380&Year=0


8. Business Plan 2024-26 (Pages 71 - 84) 

9. Investment Strategy and Structure Review (Pages 85 - 92) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The publ
[...]
 the community throughout 
programme of equalities events;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14 June 2023
(7:00  - 8:16 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Manzoor Hussain (Deputy Chair) 
and Cllr Giasuddin Miah 

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Tony Ramsay, Steve Davies, Susan Parkin and 
Marc Albano.

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (15 March 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were confirmed as correct.

3. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring Report - 1 January - 31 March 2023

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the Fund’s performance 
during the period 1 January to 31 March 2023 (Quarter 1), including details of the 
performance of individual Fund Managers. The Committee also received a verbal 
update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to June 2023, together with 
an update on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and performance, more details of 
which were contained in a review report presented under agenda item 11. There 
was also a verbal report from Nick Jellema, Hymans Robertson and input from 
John Raisin, Independent Adviser to the Committee as to the current economic 
market position.  

The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the report, and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and of Fund 
Managers individually.

4. Administrative and Governance Report

The report presented by the Pension Fund Accountant provided an update on the 
administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting 
and the potential impact that the changes may have on the Pension Fund going 
forward. It set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2023 - 
31 March 2025), as well as an update on the London Collective Investment 
Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund moved towards more pooled investments.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The Committee NOTED the report.

5. Independent Advisor Report - LGPS Update

The Committee’s Independent Advisor presented his quarterly update on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) which covered the following matters:

- Changes to the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Cost Management process,
- Changes to Pension Taxation,
- Further consultation on ‘McCloud’ (age discrimination in the LGPS),
- Climate Change reporting, and
- Investment Pooling.

The Committee NOTED the update.

6. Business Plan Update

The Committee noted progress on the delivery of the 2021-2023 Business Plans 
actions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

7. 2022-23 Draft Pension Fund Accounts

The Pension Fund Accountant presented the draft Pension Fund Accounts 
2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. The draft accounts were due to be finalised 
once the formal external audit had commenced.

The Committee NOTED the report.  

8. Investment Strategy Review

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report prepared by Hymans 
Robertson, the Fund’s investment advisors regarding a range of proposals 
following the recent review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy and Structure.  He 
provided the background to the management of the Strategy which following a 
number of years of underperformance of the Fund had resulted in its complete 
restructure in 2012. This led to a greater diversified strategy with an increase in the 
number of fund managers and a move towards more passive equity and bond 
investments, providing more protection from underperformance by managers 
whilst at th
[...]
 11

(3) Appoint LCIV PIMCO as the Fund’s Global Credit Manager,

(4) Rebalance the current holdings to the revised strategic allocations, as 
outlined in section 5 of the report,

(5) A series of further strategy reviews over the next year as outlined in the 
Hymans Robertson report (Appendix 1), including:

- Consideration of any relevant investment options available via the London 
CIV

- A framework for regular rebalancing of investments
- Review of existing DGF managers
- Review of existing infrastructure manager
- Review of property investments, and allocations to residential / commercial 

property sectors, and

(6) The changes being reflected in an updated Investment Strategy 
Statement.

    

 

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

13 December 2023

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 – 1 July to 30 September 2023

Report of the Managing Director 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director:  Jo Moore, Interim Strategic Director Finance and Investment 
(Section 151)

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 July to 30 September 2023. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is asked to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Fund,

(ii)  the Fund’s assets and liabilities daily value movements outlined in the report,

(iii) Funding level update by Barnett Waddingham, and

(iv) the quarterly performance of the fund collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of the LBBD Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed during the 
quarter 1 July to 30 September 2023 (“Q3”). The report updates the Committee on the 
Fund’s investment strategy and performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of terms 
used in this report. Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred 
to in this report. A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the 
period to 12 December 2023 will be provided to Members at the Pension Committee.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


2. Independent Advisors Market Background (Q3 2023)

In contrast to the previous three Quarterly periods the July to September 2023 period 
saw a decline in Global Equities. After a positive July both Developed Markets and 
Asian/Emerging markets suffered declines in August and September with the MSCI 
World Index declining by over 3% (in $ terms) over the Quarter. An increasing 
realisation that interest rates will likely remain higher for longer (based on major Central 
Bank actions and statements) despite it appearing that interest rate rises are drawing 
to an end, and concerns over the Chinese economy were surely two notable 
contributory factors. Overall, the major Government Bond markets also declined over 
the July to September period.

 In the US, on 12 July, the Bureau of Labor Statistics announced a sharp drop in the 
headline US CPI index from 4% in May to 3% in June. However, CPI rose to 3.2% in 
July and was 3.7% in both August and September. The Core PCE (Personal 
Consumption Expenditures) Index which is closely observed by the US Federal 
Reserve when determining monetary policy remained stubbornly above the target of 
2%. Core PCE was 4.3 in June (reported in July), 4.3% in July, 3.8% in August and 
3.7% in September. Unemployment remained very low but increased over the Quarter 
to 3.8% at S
[...]
he next full triennial 
valuation of the Fund is expected to be carried out as at 31 March 2025 with new 
contribution rates set from 1 April 2026. As part of this review the appropriateness of 
the assumptions used will be assessed and the funding level of the Fund and 
employers will be taken into account in setting new contribution rates. This review will 

Page 15



seek to maintain stability and consistency in the level of contributions required whilst 
retaining a prudent long-term view of funding liabilities.

3.20 Inflation is currently running higher than anticipated and asset returns since the last 
valuation are lower than anticipated, both of which have served to reduce general 
funding levels within the LGPS, all else being equal. Models that are linked to gilt 
yields will have projected an increase in LGPS funding levels because of a significant 
increase in gilt yields since the last valuation date, an increase in the real discount 
rate and a decrease in liabilities. The Fund valuation model is linked to the actual 
long-term investment strategy of the Fund and changes in gilt yields have not affected 
the value of the liabilities materially.

3.21 Table 2 – Fund Manager Q3 2023 Performance
Actual Benchmark Variance RankingFund Manager Returns (%) Returns (%) (%)  

Abrdn 1.7 2.7 (1.0) 
Baillie Gifford (4.4) 0.7 (5.1)  
BlackRock (0.7) (0.4) (0.3) 
Hermes GPE 0.0 1.4 (1.4) 
Kempen 1.9 0.6 1.3 O
Newton 0.3 2.0 (1.7) 
Pimco* (2.4) (2.4) 0.0 O
Pyrford 1.4 1.7 (0.3) 
Insight 2.2 1.0 1.2 O
UBS Bonds (0.6) (0.6) 0.0 O
UBS Equities (1.6) (1.6) 0.0 O

       *Part quarter return 

Table 2 highlights the Q3 2023 returns with a number of ambers, indicating a number 
of negative returns. Kempen the funds equity manager returned 1.9% outperforming 
the benchmark by 1.3%. Baillie Giffords performance was negative returning -4.4% 
over the quarter underperforming its benchmark by 5.1%. Newton returned 0.3% 
underperforming the benchmark by 1.7%. This invest
[...]
responsibilities which include

 Automatically enrolling eligible Employees in the LGPS

 Providing timely and accurate data to the Administering Authority in respect of individual 
members including joiners, leavers, pay details etc

 Deducting contributions from Employees pay correctly 

 Paying to the Administering Authority both Employers and Employees contributions by 
the due date

 Determining their Discretions policy in accordance with the LGPS Regulations

 Operating Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure

 Communicating, as appropriate, with both Scheme Members and the London Borough 
of Barking and Dagenham Pensions Team

In undertaking their responsibilities Employers should have regard to any documentation 
issued by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham in its role as Administering Authority 
including any Pension Administration Strategy issued in accordance with the LGPS 
Regulations.

Employers should also be aware of the requirements placed upon them as detailed in the 
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice No 14 “Governance and Administration of Public Service 
Pension Schemes.”

Page 42



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

13 December 2023

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund 
Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Jo Moore, Interim Strategic Director Finance and Investment (S151 
Officer) 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on any administration and governance 
changes that have occurred and the potential impact that these changes may have on the 
Pension Fund. The report also provides an update on the Fund’s one year and three-year 
cashflow forecast and on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as the Fund 

[...]
 to be issued to encourage more 
members to register. The portal will be launched to the Fund’s deferred pensioner 
members next year. Once this has been achieved, annual benefit statements will 
be completely paperless resulting in reduced printing and postage costs. Initial 
feedback has been extremely positive.  

7. Internal Audit of the Pension Fund 

7.1 An audit of London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (the Council’s) Pension 
Fund Investments was included as part of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 
approved by the Audit & Standards Committee. This was carried out in-house in 
October 2023. 

7.2 The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (the “Council”) is responsible for 
the administration of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension 
Fund (the “Fund”), a defined benefit pension fund. As the administrating authority, 
the Council is responsible, under The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations 2013, for: 

 The collection of contributions; directly from the Council, other participating 
employers and from their respective contributing employees, 

 The investment of funds in accordance with LGPS regulations, and    
 The payment of monies to retired Fund members. 

7.3 The Council is also required to comply with The Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (the “LGPS 
investment regulations”). This requires that the fund has an investment strategy 
statement. 

7.4 The purpose of this review was to review the design and operation of the controls 
in place to manage the finances and investments of the fund.

7.5 There were two risk areas identified around Life certificate forms not being sent to 
overseas Pensioners and pension activity monitoring. The draft internal audit 
report is included as appendix 1. 

8. Financial Implications

Implications completed by: David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager 

8.1 The Pension Fund is a statutory requirement to provide a defined benefit pe
[...]
 event 
of deficits. With the returns of investments in Government Stock (Gilts) being very 
low they cannot be the primary investment. Therefore, to ensure an ability to 
meet the liability to pay beneficiaries the pension fund is actively managed to 
seek out the best investments. These investments are carried out by fund 
managers as set out in the report working with the Council’s Officers and 
Members. 

 
7. Consultation  
 
7.1 The Council’s Pension Fund governance arrangements involve continuous 

dialogue and consultation between finance staff and external advisers.  The  
Finance Director and the Fund’s Chair have been informed of the commentary in 
this report. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

13 December 2023

Title: London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan 2024 to 
2026
Report of the Strategic Director, Finance & Investment

Public Report For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Nish Popat – Deputy Section 151 Officer

Accountable Strategic Director: Jo Moore, Strategic Director, Finance & Investment 
(S151 Officer)

Summary: 

The Pension Fund Business Plan sets out the key tasks for the Pension Committee in 
respect to Pension Fund issues for the period 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026 and 
reflects the Pension Committee’s commitment to put into action the investment strategy 
and monitor procedures for the future to ensure that the Fund meets its objectives and 
complies with best practice. The intention is that the Business Plan will cover the triennial 
valuation cycle.

The Committee is asked to:

1. Agree the Business Plan for 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026, subject to 
amendments following matters raised on this agenda.

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


London Borough of 
[...]
dividual Members to measure their progress and plan 
their development.

There are seven areas of knowledge and skills relating to the LGPS, which CIPFA 
has identified as being the core technical requirements for those involved in 
decision-making. These will be covered at training to be provided prior to each 
Committee meeting over a three-year period.

11.4 General training and annual events will be provided and are outlined below:

Training 2024 2025 2026
ESG and Private Equity March   
Property Investments March
Actuarial methods standards and practices -  March March

Investment Performance and Risk management June June June
Financial Markets and Products Knowledge June June June

Legislative and Governance context September September September
Accounting and Auditing Standards September September September

Legislative and Governance context December December December
Financial Services procurement & relationship management December December December

12. Key Fund Activities 2024 - 2026

12.1 Over a triennial valuation period there are several key activities that are repeated 
each year and some that lead up to and then follow the production of the triennial 
valuation period.

12.2 Meetings with Fund managers will take place biannually as outlined in the table 
below. A meeting with the Fund’s passive equity and fixed income manager, currently 
managed by UBS, will be once a year.

12.3 A Business Plan Update report will be taken to each Committee containing an update 
of progress made against the business plan and will include a summary of the 
meeting held with each fund manager.

Page 80



Activity 2024 2025 2026
Administration    
Pension Admin. Software Tender January to March
Pension Internal Audit March March
Data Cleanse February / March February / March February / March
Valuation – collection of data  April to July  
Triennial Valuation  Apr to July January - March
Valuation Results to Employers  Nov - December  
Submission of Data for Employers A
[...]
investment 
procedures will need to be incorporated in the ISS. In any event, the Committee will 
review the Statement annually, to ensure compliance with best practice.

19. Finance implications 

19.1 Regulation 59 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 sets out        
the framework to produce a Pensions Administration Strategy which would include 
business planning.

19.2 The Business Plan includes the major milestones and issues to be considered by the 
Panel and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration of the 
fund and appropriate provision for training.

19.3 The key actions, the date they were completed and by whom are summarised in the 
Business Plan Update report.

Page 83



20. Legal Implications 

20.1 The Pensions Committee has been constituted by the Council to perform the role of
administering authority to manage the Fund and as such has legal authority to make
the decisions sought by the recommendations. Committee Members have a legal
responsibility for the prudent and effective stewardship of LGPS funds, and in more
general terms have a fiduciary duty in the performance of their functions.

Page 84



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

13 December 2023
 

Title: Investment Strategy and Structure Review 
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
 
Public Report  For Information 

 
Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details: 
  Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Jo Moore, Interim Strategic Director Finance and Investment 
(S151 Officer) 
 
Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary 

This paper gives members an outline of the strategy review and an update on the 
implementation of this. This review considers any scope to improve the chances of 
achieving the Fund’s primary objective and the risk return profile of the Fund’s 
investments, optimising diversification benefits where possible, whilst being mindful 
of contribution rate affordability and income requirements.

   Recommendation(s) 
 
The Pension Committee is asked to note: 

i) the Investment Strategy and Structure Review proposals put forward by Hymans 
Robertson; and

ii) the implementation of the Strategy Review and the next steps following 
agreement at the last Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background  

1.1 Following the 2022 triennial valuation, the Fund’s advisors, Hymans Robertson 
(Hymans), has carried out a review of the strategy and has put forward several 
recommendations. Prior discussions have taken place between Hymans and 
officers to streamline the number of options and changes within the strategy, with 
a few easy to implement strategy changes proposed initially, with further reviews 
carried out during the year.

1.2 The further reviews will be for smaller changes and will focus on adjusting the 
current allocations to Diversified Growth, Infrastructure, property and Alternatives.

2. Hymans Strategic and Structural Recommendations

2.1 The recommendation was to reduce the Fund’s allocation to growth and increase its 
allocation to income. The recommendations are summarised below and are 
supported by officers:

i. Strategy 1 was recommended for consideration by the Pensions Committee. 
This strategy involves a reduced allocation to growth assets and an increased 
allocation to corporate bonds (‘global credit’). This change would reflect the 
significant improvement in funding position since the last valuation and 
involves reducing the allocation to equities/DGF and increasing allocations to 
Income assets.

ii. The strategy would involve a modest de-risking step and should be 
straightforward to implement as it involves asset classes which have a good 
level of liquidity and are not overly complex.

iii. The strategy also takes advantage of the improved expected returns in exces
[...]
gible employees of the Council 
and organisations which have admitted body status. There is a legal duty fiduciary 
to administer such funds soundly according to best principles balancing return on 
investment against risk and creating risk to call on the general fund in the event of 
deficits. With the returns of investments in Government Stock (Gilts) being very low 
they cannot be the primary investment. Therefore, to ensure an ability to meet the 
liability to pay beneficiaries the pension fund is actively managed to seek out the 
best investments. These investments are carried out by fund managers as set out 
in the report working with the Council’s Officers and Members. 

 
6.2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 

Regulations 2016 are the primary regulations that set out the investment 
framework for the Pension Fund. These regulations are themselves amended from 
time to time. The Regulations are made under sections 1(1) and 3(1) to (4) of, and 
Schedule 3 to, the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. They set out the 
arrangements which apply to the management and investment of funds arising in 
relation to a pension fund maintained under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. 

 

Page 90



7. Other Implications 
 
7.1 Risk Management - Investment decisions are taken based on a long-term 

investment strategy. Investments are diversified over several investment vehicles 
(equities – UK and overseas, bonds, property, infrastructure, global credit and 
cash) and Fund Managers to spread risk.  

 
Performance is under constant review, with a significant review completed every 
three years. This report and its appendices is part of this triennial review of the 
strategy. 

  
List of appendices:  

None 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023
	4 Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 - 1 July to 30 September 2023
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 1
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 2
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 3

	5 Administration and Governance Report
	Agenda Item 6 Administration and Governance Report - App. 1

	6 Admitted Body Status
	7 Independent Advisor- LGPS Update
	8 Business Plan 2024-26
	9 Investment Strategy and Structure Review



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 December 2023
(7:00 - 7:57 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Manzoor Hussain (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Giasuddin Miah and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

9. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes (14 June 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 were confirmed as correct.

11. Quarterly Monitoring 2023/24 - 1 July to 30 September 2023

The Investment Fund Manager presented the standard report on the Fund’s 
performance during the period 1 July to 30 September 2023, including details of 
the performance of individual Fund Managers. The Committee also received a 
verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund up to December 2023. 
The update showed a reduction in the value of the Fund driven by significant 
increases in pension payments over the past two years affected by high levels of 
inflation as reflected in a funding level update provided by Barnett Waddington, the 
Fund Actuaries. Consequently, the overall value of the Fund had fallen below 
100%, something the Committee needed to be mindful of as the Fund moves 
towards the next full triennial valuation expected to be carried out by 31 March 
2025 with new contribution rates set from 1 April 2026. 

The report included the Committee’s Independent Advisor’s market background for 
Q3 alongside which the Committee received a commentary from Nick Jellema, 
Hymans Robertson as to the current economic market position.  

Looking at the overall performance of the Fund and its closing value at Q3, 
reference was made to a short-term loan of £5.8m. The Investment Fund Manager 
explained that there were lots of asset movements between Fund Managers and 
as the Fund did not hold a significant amount of cast the loan was taken as a 
short-term arrangement only.

Looking at the performance of individual Fund Managers it was noted that the 
returns from Baillie Gifford were not particular strong when viewed over both one 
and three years.



The Investment Fund Manager responded that when considered over the 
preceding 10-year period they had matched the benchmark. However, 
acknowledging the more recent poorer performance it was noted that LCIV were 
monitoring the situation, and it may well be that along with a number of other 
underperforming managers it would be prudent to arrange to meet with Baillee 
Gifford to discuss their performance records. However, the Investment Fund 
Manager was at pains to state that overall the Fund was performing well.

In noting the current economic outlook Hymans Roberson were asked to speculate 
about the future direction of the Base Rate? Nick Jellema supported the market 
expectations that there were likely to be a series of modest percentage point 
reductions in the Base Rate over the coming year, which depending on quickly the 
rate of inflation drops, could see a rate of around 4%/5% by the end of 2024/early 
2025.

Clearly this will be dependent on many world factors such as the ongoing war in 
Ukraine together with the continued underlying effects brough about by the 
pandemic, the overall consequences of which could potentially disrupt commodity 
markets and in turn push up inflation. John Raisin, the Independent Advisor 
affirmed the view that the Bank of England would remain cautious as to the timings 
and size of any reductions in the Base Rate.                 

The Committee noted:

(i)            The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund,
 
(ii)           The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities
               outlined in Appendix 1 to the report,

(iii)          Funding levels update from Barnett Waddingham, and the

(iv)    The quarterly performance of the Funds collectively and that of Fund 
              Managers individually.

12. Administration and Governance Report

The report presented by the Pension Fund Accountant provided an update on the 
administrative and governance changes that had occurred since the last meeting 
and the potential impact that the changes may have on the Pension Fund going 
forward. It set out the Fund’s one and three-year cashflow forecast (1 April 2023 - 
31 March 2026), an update on the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as 
the Fund moved towards more pooled investments, the McCloud (age 
discrimination in the LGPS) summary (as further referenced in the Independent 
Advisor’s update under minute 14), Member Self Service implementation and the 
Internal Audit of the Pension Fund.

In response to the report and specifically the Internal Audit, the Investment Fund 
Manager provided more information on work undertaken by management to 
address the two risk areas identified through the Review namely checking and 
verifying life certification of oversees Pensioners and meeting minimum standards 
in responding to service requests to stakeholders.



The Committee noted that following the launch and notification of the Member 
Self-Service Pension Portal in the Summer, to date just over 2,000 from a total of 
6,000 members had registered to use the service. Subsequent communications 
would continue to be issued to encourage more members to register.

In response to a question about the investment performance of the London CIV, 
the Investment Fund Manager commented that the figures in the quarter 30 June 
to 30 September showed the negative difference in the fund totals held by the 
LCIV was brought about by the movement of funds from Baillee Gifford to the 
global Bond Fund. This was not a reflection of the LCIV’s investment performance 
which would continue to be monitored.
 
The Committee NOTED the report.

13. Admitted Body Status

The Committee received a report from the Pension Fund Accountant regarding 
applications for Admitted Body status to the Council’s Pension Fund from Taylor 
Shaw and Alliance in Partnership, providers of school catering, both of whom had 
recently secured contracts to supply catering to Borough Schools.

The Committee resolved that both applications be approved as ‘closed’ 
agreements.

14. Independent Advisor- LGPS Update

The Committee’s Independent Advisor presented his quarterly update on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) which covered the following matters:

- The outcome of the recent Government Investment Consultation exercise,
- An update on the long-awaited regulations on Climate Change reporting, 

and the 
- Further consultation on ‘McCloud’ (age discrimination in the LGPS),

The Committee noted the update.

15. Business Plan 2024-26

The Investment Fund Manager introduced the report on the Pension Fund 
Business Plan 2024 to 2026, which set out the key tasks for the Pension 
Committee for the said period, reflecting the Committee’s commitment to ensure 
the future Investment Strategy and monitor procedures to enable the Fund to meet 
its objectives and comply with best practice. Quarterly progress updates on the 
Business Plan would be reported to the Committee.

Reference was made to the general training and events that will be provided to 
Committee Members to enable them to accord with CIPFA’s Knowledge and Skills 
Framework which covered seven areas of knowledge and skills identified as being 
the core technical requirements for those involved in decision making. In that 
respect a series of future training sessions would be held forming part of the 
meeting cycle in the coming year.



The Committee resolved to agree the Business Plan for 2024- 2026 as set out in 
the report.

16. Investment Strategy and Structure Review

The Pension Fund Accountant presented an outline of the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy and Structure Review and progress with its implementation. The Review 
considered the scope to improve the chances of achieving the Fund’s primary 
objective and the risk return profile of the Fund’s investments, optimizing 
diversification benefits where possible, whilst being mindful of contribution rate 
affordability and income requirements.

The Committee noted both the Investment Strategy and Structure Review by 
Hymans Robertson and its implementation in accordance with the steps agreed at 
the last meeting (minute 8 refers).  


